

No. 14-1096

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JORGE LUNA TORRES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT  
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, AND  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW P. LEGRAND  
ELIZABETH M. VINEY  
CHANTEL KRAMME  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2100 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 698-3100

DAVID DEBOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

DANIELLE SERBIN  
CAITLIN PETERS  
HELEN AVUNJIAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
3161 Michelson Drive  
Irvine, CA 92612  
(949) 451-3800

MANUEL D. VARGAS  
ANDREW WACHTENHEIM  
Immigration Defense Project  
40 W. 39th Street  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 725-6422

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers  
Co-Chair, Amicus Curiae Committee  
29 Broadway  
Suite 1412  
New York, NY 10006

SARAH S. GANNETT  
DANIEL KAPLAN  
DONNA F. COLTHARP  
National Association of Federal Defenders  
601 Walnut Street  
Suite 540W  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

SARA B. THOMAS  
National Association for Public Defense  
304 N. 8th Street  
Suite 403  
Boise, ID 83702

SEJAL ZOTA  
National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild  
14 Beacon Street  
Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION OF “AGGRAVATED FELONY” DESERVES NO DEFERENCE.....	6
A. Section 1101(a)(43) Has Extensive Criminal Applications, With Substantial Penal Consequences .....	8
B. Because Section 1101(a)(43) Has Criminal Law Consequences, the Rule of Lenity Applies and the BIA Is Owed No Deference.....	11
1) The Rule of Lenity Requires “Aggravated Felony” To Be Construed Narrowly and in Favor of Petitioner .....	12
2) Even Under the <i>Chevron</i> Framework, the Rule of Lenity Precludes Agency Deference.....	15
C. Respect for Separation of Powers, an Absence of Agency Expertise, and the Need for Consistency All Independently Militate Against Deference .....	17
1) Deference Would Disrupt the Separation of Powers .....	17
2) The BIA Lacks Criminal-Law Expertise .....	19

3) Deference Would Lead to Intolerable Inconsistencies Because Agencies Are Not Bound by <i>Stare Decisis</i> .....	21
II. EVEN IF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE APPLIED HERE, THE OUTCOME WOULD BE THE SAME .....	24
A. The Manner in Which the BIA Interpreted the Provision Was Unreasonable .....	25
B. Empirical Evidence Confirms that Congress Intended the Interstate-Commerce Element To Function Substantively .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX – INTEREST OF AMICI .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	19
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	24
<i>Bautista v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 744 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Belflower v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 1459 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	16, 19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	5, 25, 26
<i>Espinal-Andrades</i> , 777 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Francis v. Reno</i> , 269 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20, 25
<i>In re Vasquez-Muniz</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1415 (BIA 2000) .....	23
<i>In re Vasquez-Muniz</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 207 (BIA 2002) .....	3, 23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	7

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	13, 28
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	24
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) .....	11
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012).....	3
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3
<i>Luna-Torres v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	3, 6
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	8
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1011 (2009).....	20
<i>Matter of Bautista</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 616 (BIA 2011) .....	27
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	13, 22
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	13
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	14
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	3, 28
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	15
<i>Nieto Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6

<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	3
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	29
<i>Santana v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	13
<i>Spacek v. Holder</i> , 688 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 480 F. App'x 221 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 637 (N.D.W. Va. 1998) .....	30
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 560 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12, 26
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	12, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Thompson / Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	7, 8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	12
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>



**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	8, 9, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1327 .....	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1328 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 32 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 38 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 209 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 485 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 844 .....	15, 29, 30
Cal. Pen. Code § 452.....	29
Code of Ala. § 13A-7-43 .....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-103 .....	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-8254.....	29
Iowa Code § 712.4.....	29
Md. Criminal Law Code Ann. § 6-105 .....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.77 .....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 150.01.....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.335 .....	29
R.S. Mo. § 569.053 .....	29
Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 9A.48.050 .....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-304.....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-104 .....	29
Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-104 .....	29

**Other Authorities**

- Brief for Respondent, *Leocal v. Ashcroft*, No. 03-583,  
2004 WL 1617398 (July 14,  
2004).....14
- Illegal Reentry Offenses*,  
UNITED STATES SENTENCING  
COMMISSION, 1 (April 2015),  
[http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/  
pdf/  
research-and-publications/research-  
projects-and-  
surveys/immigration/2015\\_Illegal-  
Reentry-Report.pdf](http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/immigration/2015_Illegal-Reentry-Report.pdf) .....9
- Susan R. Klein et al., *Why Federal  
Prosecutors Charge: A Comparison of  
Federal and New York State Arson  
and Robbery Filings, 2006-2010*, 51  
HOUS. L. REV. 1381, 1401 (2014) .....25, 27
- Transactional Records Access  
Clearinghouse, TRAC Reports,  
Prosecutions for 2014 (Dec. 5, 2014),  
*available at*  
[http://tracfed.syr.edu/results/9x205482  
11252a.html](http://tracfed.syr.edu/results/9x20548211252a.html) .....9
- U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL  
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(c)–(d) (2009).....9
- William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Philip P.  
Frickey, *Foreword: Law As  
Equilibrium*, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 26, 104  
(1994).....12
